# L'ÉVÉNEMENT GOURMAND Contest | RULES

By entering this contest, you acknowledge that you have read the Contest Rules available on the Place Vertu website and at Customer Service, and that you agree to the terms and conditions hereof.

# 1. DURATION OF THE CONTEST

1.1 The "L'événement Gourmand " contest (hereinafter the "Contest") is organized by Place Vertu (hereinafter the: "Contest Organizer") located at 3131 Boul. de la Côte-Vertu, Saint-Laurent, Qc, H4R 1Y8. There will be a single Contest period (hereinafter a "Contest Period"), from September 21, 2022, 12:01 a.m. (ET) to October 22, 2022, 12:00 a.m. (ET), which consists of the duration of the Contest (hereinafter the "Contest Period").

# 2. ELIGIBILITY

- 2.1 The Contest is open to all individuals, residents of Quebec, aged 18 and over, participating in the gourmet event.
- 2.2 Employees of Place Vertu, as well as agents and representatives of the Contest Organizers, any company, corporation, trust or other legal entity under their control or affiliated with them, their advertising and promotional agencies, suppliers of prizes, materials or services related to this Contest, as well as members of their immediate family (brothers, sisters, children, father, mother), their legal or common-law spouse, and all persons with whom such employees, agents and representatives are domiciled, are not eligible to enter the Contest. You must refrain from participating if you are not eligible.

# 3. HOW TO ENTER

- 3.1 To participate in the Contest, participants must comply with the eligibility requirements outlined in this document and complete the following steps: register for the "L'événement Gourmand " event via a registration form placevertu.concoursjeu.ca. All fields of the form must be completed.
- **3.2** Winners will be required to sign a prize release form upon receipt of the prize

# 4. PRIZE

- 4.1 A Place Vertu gift card of one thousand five hundred dollars, \$1500 in Canadian dollars, without taxes, will be drawn among all those registered. The winner will be announced on Place Vertu social media on October 23, 2022, 11:00 a.m. (ET). The winner must pick up their prize at Place Vertu Customer Service before October 31, 2022, 6:00 p.m. (ET).
- 4.2 The following conditions apply to prizes: (i) the prize must be accepted as is and may not be transferred, assigned, or exchanged for money (unless the Contest Organizer consents to it, at its sole discretion); (ii) The Contest Organizer reserves the right, at any time, to substitute the prize or any component thereof, for any reason whatsoever, with a prize or component of equal or greater value, including, without limiting the foregoing, at its discretion, with a monetary value (iii) the prize is subject to all other conditions with regard to gift cards or as communicated by the Contest Organizer to the winners and shall not be used at all participating retailers (iv) no compensation will be awarded to the winner or their guest for any unused portion of the prize.

# 5. GENERAL CONDITIONS

- **5.1 Disqualification.** The Contest Organizer reserves the right to refuse a person who enters or attempts to enter this Contest by using a means contrary to these Rules or likely to be unfair to other entrants. This person may be sent to competent legal authorities.
- **5.2 Conduct of the Contest.** Any attempt to sabotage the legitimate conduct of this Contest is a violation of civil and criminal laws. Should such attempts be made, the Contest Organizer reserves the right to reject the participant's entry and seek legal redress.
- **5.3 Limitation of Liability: Use of the Prize.** By entering the Contest, entrants release the Contest Organizer, any company, corporation, trust, or other legal person under their control, or affiliates, their advertising and promotion agencies, their employees, representatives, and agents (the "Released Parties") for any damage they may suffer as a result from accepting or using their prize.
- **5.4 Limitation of Liability: Conduct of the Contest.** The Released Parties cannot be held responsible for any cause preventing a person from entering this Contest or from reading the Contest Rules.
- **5.5 Amendment to the Contest.** The Contest Organizer reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to modify or suspend all or part of this Contest, or to terminate it, should an event or human intervention occur, and which could alter or affect the administration, security, impartiality, or conduct of this Contest as provided for in

- these Rules, subject to approval from the *Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux du Québec*, if so required.
- **5.6 Limit on Number of Prizes**. Under no circumstances shall the Contest Organizer be required to award more prizes than the number provided for in these Rules or to award a prize other than which is specified in these Rules. The Contest is limited to the Prizes listed in section 4.1.
- **5.7 Limitation of Liability: Entry in the Contest.** People who enter or attempt to enter this Contest disclaim all liability from the Released Parties for any damage they may suffer as a result of their entry or attempted entry in the Contest.
- **5.8 Communication with Entrants.** There shall be no communication or correspondence with entrants as part of this Contest other than in compliance with these Rules or as initiated by the Contest Organizer.
- **5.9 Personal Information.** Entrants' personal information collected as part of this Contest will be used only for the Contest's administration. No communication, commercial or otherwise, which is unrelated to this Contest, shall be sent to entrants, unless they have consented otherwise.
- **5.10 Copyright and Trademark.** Using or reproducing any trademark or material protected by copyright related to the Contest is strictly prohibited without prior written consent from the relevant owner of the trademark or copyright.
- **5.11 Severability of Paragraphs.** The fact that a competent authority declares invalid, illegal, or unenforceable any part of these Rules does not affect other provisions thereof, which remain valid and applicable within the limits permitted by law.
- **5.12 Ownership.** This Declaration is the property of the Contest Organizer and will not be returned to entrants under any circumstances.
- **5.13 Quebec Residents.** Any dispute regarding the organization or conduct of a publicity contest may be submitted to the *Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux du Québec* for a ruling. Any litigation respecting the awarding of a prize may be submitted to the *Régie* only for the purpose of helping the parties reach a settlement.